

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 15, 2004**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NO. 03-1166**

**GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST CORPORATION,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**DAVID H. COFFMAN  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JANUARY 15, 2004**

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

- A. *Parties and Amici:*** All participants in the proceedings below and in this Court are listed in petitioners' Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) certificate at pp. i-ii.
- B. *Rulings Under Review:***
1. *PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.*, Docket Nos. RP02-362-001, and RP02-362-002, 102 FERC **&**61,044 (2003) (JA 1-3).
  2. *PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.*, Docket Nos. RP02-362-003, and RP02-362-004, 103 FERC **&**61,061 (2003) (JA 4-6).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
A. The Natural Gas Act.....	2
B. Order No. 636.....	3
C. The Right of First Refusal (“ROFR”).....	5
D. Limited Waiver of the ROFR for Expansion- Related Reservations of Capacity.....	6
II. The Proceeding Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. PETITIONER HAD TO SATISFY A HEAVY BURDEN TO JUSTIFY DEPRIVING INTERIM SHIPPERS OF THEIR ROFR PROTECTIONS.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY FOUND THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO MEET THIS BURDEN.....	14
A. Petitioner Failed To Establish Any Material Similarity Between the Cases in Which the Commission Waived Its ROFR Regulation and the Instant Case.....	14
1. Petitioner’s Proposal Serves None of the Goals Served in the Capacity Reservation Cases.....	14
2. The Commission Has Never Given Pipelines Discretion To Waive Shippers’ ROFR Protections On a System-Wide Basis.....	20
3. The Commission’s Refusal To Waive Shippers’ ROFR Protections Is Not a Departure from Past Policies.....	21
B. The Value of Retaining Shipper Protections Outweighs Any Negative Effects Such Protections May Have on Petitioner’s Prearranged Deal Program.....	22
C. The Commission’s Denial of Petitioner’s Waiver Request Is Well Supported.....	26
D. Petitioner Is Responsible for Implementing Its Prearranged Deal Program in Accordance With Commission Regulations.....	28
E. The Commission Satisfactorily Explained Its Reasons for Denying Petitioner’s Waiver Request.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
* <i>American Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 12, 25, 29
* <i>ASARCO v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17, <i>et passim</i>
<i>Domtar Me. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18, 22
<i>FPC v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955).....	17
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1971).....	3, 26
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 595 F.2d 851 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>New Jersey Zinc Co. v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17-18
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 584 F.2d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25-26
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Ozark Gas Transmission Sys. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23, 24

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate v. FERC</i> , 131 F.3d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	12
* <i>United Gas Distribution Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 25, 29
<i>Western Resources Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3
<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,136 (2002).....	21
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,279 (2002).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,335 (1998).....	9
<i>PG&amp;E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2003).....	9, <i>et passim</i>
<i>PG&amp;E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2003).....	10, <i>et passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Pipeline Serv. Obligations &amp; Revisions to Regulations Governing Self-Implementing Transportation; and Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i> , Order No. 636, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. 1991-96 ¶ 30,939, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 636-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. ¶ 30,950, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 636-B, 61 FERC ¶ 61,272 (1992), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,007 (1993).....	4, 5
<i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i> , Order No. 436, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. 1982-1985 ¶ 30,665, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 436-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. 1982-1985 ¶ 30,675 (1985), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 436-B, 34 FERC ¶ 61,404, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 436-C, 34 FERC ¶ 61,403 (1986), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , <i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (1987).....	23, 24
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 82 FERC ¶ 61,288 (1998).....	19
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,304 (1998), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,066 (1999).....	9
<i>Viking Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,215 (1999).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Williams Gas Pipelines Cent., Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,249 (2001).....	13, 26, 27, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	2
Section 2(6), 15 U.S.C. 717a(6).....	2
Section 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(a).....	2
Section 4(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(b).....	2, 4
Section 4(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(e).....	2, 3
Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717d(a).....	3, 4
Section 7(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(b).....	3, 5
Section 7(c)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	3
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	17, <i>et passim</i>
Wellhead Decontrol Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-60, 103 Stat. 158 (1989).....	3
<b><u>REGULATIONS:</u></b>	
18 C.F.R. § 284.7(a)(3).....	28
18 C.F.R. § 284.221(d).....	5, 26
18 C.F.R. § 284.221(d)(2).....	10
<b><u>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</u></b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 29, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	3
